
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

28 April 2015 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

June Alexander (Chairman) 
Philip Hyde (Vice-Chair) 
Darren Wise 
Ray Best 
 

Viddy Persaud 
Keith Roberts 
Roger Westwood 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Wendy Gough 01708 432441 
wendy.gough@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 April 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance. 
  
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 April 2015 

 
 

 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 Terms of Reference  
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Personalised services agenda 

 Adult Social Care 

 Diversity 

 Social inclusion 

 Councillor Call for Action 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 April 2015 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

2 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any items on the agenda at 

this point in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

24 March 2015 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 BETTER CARE FUND  

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation updating it on the Better Care Fund. 

 

6 FUNDING REFORM UPDATE  

 
 A verbal update on the Funding Reform will be given. 

  
 

7 PROCESS OF DISCHARGE FROM HOSPITAL (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 Following a request from member at the previous meeting, a report is attached which 

outlines the process when individuals are discharged from hospital. 
 

8 PROVISION OF CARE AVAILABLE (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
 The Sub-Committee will receive a report setting out the provision of care available in 

the London Borough of Havering, both in residential/ nursing homes or in an 
individual’s own home. (Report attached) 
 

9 INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15 (Pages 19 - 30) 

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 28 April 2015 

 
 

 

 The Sub-Committee’s Annual Report 2014/15 is attached for noting. 
 

10 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
  
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
24 March 2015 (7.00  - 9.20 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors June Alexander (Chairman), Philip Hyde (Vice-Chair), Ray Best, 
Viddy Persaud, Keith Roberts and Roger Westwood 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Wise 
 
37 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the sub-committee held on 27 January 2015 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING: BACKGROUND ON ENTER AND VIEW  
 
A representative from Healthwatch Havering provided the sub-committee 
with an overview of their “Enter and View” powers.  
 
Healthwatch Havering provided a lay man view of establishments including 
GP surgeries, care homes and hospitals.  Contact posters are put up in the 
establishment so that residents and their families can have their say, or 
raise concerns.  All enter and view visits are carried out by volunteers.  
Notes are made of their visit which would then form a report.  This report 
was sent to the establishment giving them 10 days to agree it.  Once agreed 
the report is sent onto the CQC, the Local Authority and then publish on 
their website. 
 
Enter and View was the opportunity for authorised respresentatives to: 
 

 Go into health and social care premises to hear and see how the 
consumer experiences the service. 

 Collect the views of service users (patients and residents) at the point 
of service delivery. 

 Collect the views of carers and relatives of service users. 

 Observe the nature and quality of service – observation involving all 
the senses 

 Collate evidence-base feedback. 

 Report to providers
[...]
 again. 
 

42 DIAL A RIDE - UPDATE  
 
The Chairman read out the following statement: 
 
Following the discussions we have had in the past regarding the Dial a Ride 
service, Councillor Hyde and myself have met with representatives from 
Transport for London and Senior Officers for the Council to discuss this 
matter.  A very productive meeting has been held, however due to the 

Page 6



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 24 March 2015 

 

 

 

confidential nature of the meeting I am unable to provide anything more at 
this stage. 
 
As things progress I will ensure that this Sub-Committee is updated 
accordingly. 
 
 

43 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that they would wish to receive a report on the 
provision of care both in residents own homes and in care home 
establishments at its next meeting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
 

     INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Process of Discharge from Hospital 

CMT Lead: 
 

Joy Hollister 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Barbara Nicholls 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Community Care (Delayed Discharges) 
Act 2003  

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report outlines the process used by the Joint Assessment and Discharge (JAD) Team 
at Queen’s and King Georges (part of Barking Havering and Redbridge University Trust) 
Hospitals to facilitate appropriate and timely discharge from hospital.  The report also 
covers services provided in the community and in Accident and Emergency (A&E) 
designed to avoid unnecessary admissions. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
This report is for information only. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The successful discharge of individuals following an emergency admission to hospital 
relies on effective joint working between Health, Social Care partners and the independent 
sector. Achieving timely and safe discharges from hospital is a key concern for both health 
and social care as a delay represents a delayed opportunity for an individual to return 
home.  
 
Background 
 
The Trust was placed in special measures by the CQC in December 2013. The current 
JAD Service was created on 2 June 2014, and in order ensure a whole-system approach 
between partners and to maximise weekend discharges, the JAD was designed to 
operated a 7-day service working a minimum core hours of 0900 – 1700. This ensures the 
availability of social workers, as well as NHS community services and hospital therapists 
(particularly where they work across the hospital/community interface) matches any 
increased focus within an acute trust on weekend discharges.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 
There was a follow up re-inspection undertaken by CQC in 4 March 2015, looking at the 
work which has taken place to improve care and services for patients. The JAD has played 
a key role in the BHRUT Improvement Plan - focusing on improving discharges.   
 
Joint Assessment and Discharge Team 
 
The JAD is formed of staff from Havering and Barking and Dagenham Social Care teams, 
as well as BHRUT and NELFT health staff, working (and managed) together as one team 
responsible for all LBH and LBBD hospital discharges that require Social Care services. In 
addition to this the team are also responsible for facilitating discharges in BHRUT for those 
patients whose case is funded by the NHS and for all self-funding patients requiring 
placements into residential or nursing homes following discharge. The team are also 
required to co-ordinate any concerns that may result in delays in hospital such as 
equipment delays or those awaiting care support from other Boroughs.     
 
The JAD is a multi-disciplinary team of Social Workers, Nurses and administrative staff. 
The team is spilt into 5 clusters working alongside other teams such as Mental Health 
Services, Alcohol Liaison Services, and Housing departments etc. Each Cluster works with 
a group of wards to ensure consiste
[...]
lex 
learning disabilities and or physical disabilities and Dementia.  
 
Care available within a residential care setting 
 
For those service users that can no longer be maintained and supported in the community either 
in their own homes or in supported accommodation a care home may be the only option.  As at 
the end of February 2015 there were 547 individuals in residential care homes and 227 in nursing 
care homes. Care homes provide personal care or nursing care. A care home registered to 
provide personal care will offer support; ensuring basic personal needs are taken care of. A care 
home providing personal care only will assist service users with meals, bathing, going to the toilet 
and taking medication.  
 
Some service users may need nursing care, and some care homes are registered to provide this. 
Often these homes specialise in certain types of disability or conditions such as dementia and will 
also offer and end of life and palliative care. 
 
There are also residential care homes that provide care and support for younger adults (18-65 
years old) with, for example, severe physical disabilities, learning disabilities, brain injury resulting 
from an accident, or mental health problems. They can care for adults with more than one 
condition, and some homes will have expertise in providing care for adults with alcohol or drug 
dependency. These care homes may offer permanent residence or provide care for a temporary 
period. 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

http://www.nhs.uk/Conditions/dementia-guide/Pages/dementia-and-care-homes.aspx


Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 28 April 2015 
 

 

Monitoring of Care Provision and Contract Management  
 
The Quality and Assurance Team (QAT) within the ASC Service undertake quality assurance 
monitoring and evaluation of provider services within the Borough in accordance with regulations 
set out in the Care Act and the essential standards.  
 
The Team has oversight of 124 providers across a number of service ar
[...]
tee, 28 April 2015 
 

 

Equalities implications and risks:  

 
This report has no direct equality implications as it is an information report on the types of care 
and support available to Adult Social Care (ASC) clients both in the community and within a 
residential setting, and the arrangements put in place for monitoring care provisions in the 
borough. 
 
The report also highlights some key projects that Havering ASC and Commissioning (working 
alongside Health colleagues and partners) will be working to further support service users’ 
independence in the community such as: 
  

 Social inclusion project; 

 Shared lives scheme, and 

 Implementation of the Joint Dementia Strategy. 

These and all other relevant activities will be subject to individual Equality Impact Assessments so 
as to ensure that positive outcomes on clients with protected characteristics are optimised and 
any potential/likely negative implications identified are mitigated, if not eliminated. 
 
Paul Green – Corporate Policy & Diversity Advisor 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
 
No background information papers used. 

Page 18



 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2014/15 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
 
This report is the annual report of the Sub-Committee, summarising the Sub-
Committee‟s activities during its year of operation ended May 2015. 
 
It is planned for this report to stand as a public record of achievement for the year 
and enable Members and others to have a record of the Committee‟s activities and 
performance. 
 
SUB-COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor June Alexander (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Hyde (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ray Best 
Councillor Viddy Persaud 
Councillor Keith Roberts 
CouncillorRoger Westwood 
Councillor Darren Wise 
 
WORK UNDERTAKEN 
 
During the year under review, the Sub-Committee met on five occasions and dealt 
with the following issues: 
 
1. Introduction to Overview and Scrutiny 

 
At its July 2014 meeting the Committee receiv
[...]
 received a presentation from 
the CEO of Age Concern Havering on the proposed new branding and renaming 
to Tapestry.  It was noted that Age Concern Havering remained independent 
when the national organisation became Age UK.  New branding and logos were 
discussed together with the introduction and implementation of new values and 
new ways of working.  A number of new services would be delivered to the 
clients of Tapestry.  These included: 

 

 Integrated service wide food program 

 New community based activities involving “exercise for health” 

 Increased community integration and involvement with all ages 

 Integration of new technologies 
 

The launch of the re-branding would take place in December 2014. 
 
At its meeting in January 2015, the Sub-Committee were given a presentation on 
the new Tapestry organisation and its work.  It was noted that the Tapestry 
Mission was “To enable adults to lead a healthy, positive and fulfilling life”.  This 
would take account of the changes to service provision so that it would be 
available for all adults.  Tapestry had three main priorities: Prevention, Care and 
Support.  The values that underpinned the activities of Tapestry were 
Enterprising, Empathetic and Expert.  It was noted that the service would be 
about identifying solutions for clients, to be understanding and professional and 
to be the best in terms of knowledge and learning. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that whilst at present services available were 
by word-of-mouth, in the next few month there would be a bigger marketing drive 

Page 20



which would make use of more technology.  The organisation would have to 
grow 25% in the next year, they had a very experienced board and the members 
were very confident that they could deal with the changing marketplace. 

 
5. Dementia Strategy Review 

 
In September 2014 the Committee received a presentation setting out the 
progress of the Dementia Strategy from the Locality Lead at the Clinical 
C
[...]
, Access to Health Checks and Immunisation, Continue 
the programme of Care Home Visits, and to identify a project working with Young 
People.  All these areas reflected concerns that have been brought to the 
attention of Healthwatch Havering and which supported the overall health and 
wellbeing of people. 

 
8. Dementia and Diagnosis Topic Group 

 
At its meeting in September 2014, the Sub-Committee established a topic group 
to look at Dementia and Diagnosis in Havering.    The Sub-Committee wished to 
understand how awareness of dementia could be raised, pre-diagnosis 
procedures, understanding the process once diagnosis had taken place and 
what was in place for people and their families living with dementia. 
 
The group met with representatives from the Havering Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) and North East London NHS Foundation Trust, together with 
visiting two care homes in the borough who specialised in care for people living 
with dementia. 
 
The group also attended a Focus Group run by the CCG and Dementia Action 
Alliance and were able to talk with people living with dementia and their carers 
about any areas that needed improving to make their lives better. 
 

9. Learning Disabilities and Support Topic Group 
 
At its meeting in September 2014, the Sub-Committee established a topic group 
to look at Learning Disabilities and Support available in Havering.  The Sub-
Committee wished to ensure that the council was helping those individuals with a 
learning disability with the transition from School to College/ University, and 
where capable, into work opportunities.  It was agreed that members from the 
Children and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee should be 
co-opted onto the group as there would be an overlap of remit. 
 

Page 23



The group met with representatives from both Adult and Children‟s Social Care, 
the local College, the Job Centre and the Havering Chamber of Commerce, to 
understand what was currently in place.  Rep
[...]

 
The Sub-Committee noted that there were 11 responders in total who worked 
across the 24 hour rota system.  During the day there would be 5-6 responders 
and in the evening there would be 2-3 responders.  The response time targets 
were 90% in 45 minutes and 100% in an hour.  The average response time in 
Havering was 23 minutes with 99.2% in 45 minutes in the month of October. 
 
The minimum cost was £4.68 a week, which included equipment, installation and 
all call-outs.  The service was installing on average 100 units a month and 

Page 24



removing approximately 50 a month.  All equipment was re-used and the service 
was not fixed to one supplier.  The equipment was regularly tested and 
maintained every year. 
 

12. Complaints Annual Report 
 
At its meeting in November 2014, the Adult Social Care Complaints, Comments 
and Compliments Annual Report was received.  The Sub-Committee noted that 
there had been a slight increase in complaints between 2012/13 and 2013/14.  A 
breakdown of the complaints by services area was explained.  The highest area 
of complaint was about external homecare however this service had the largest 
number of clients. 
 
Recording of monitoring information had improved from previous years, with the 
method of contact for 2012/13 as mainly traditional e.g. letter, email and 
telephone, whereas the direction towards more online communication was 
recorded in 2013/14.  It was noted that there had been 102 compliments made to 
the service which was almost the same as the complaints (108).  The total 
number of member enquiries received during 2013/14 was 76, a 30% increase 
from 2012/13, and 75% were responded to within 10 days. 
 

13. Dial a Ride 
 
At its meeting in November 2014, the Sub-Committee received a presentation on 
the Dial a Ride service within Havering and the issues that were faced by its 
users.  It was explained that this committee and its predecessors had been 
investigating this issue for a number of years. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the service was provided free to its members, 
providing that they meet the relevant criteria.  The cost per journey was £25.66 
compared with just £12 per journey under the Taxicard scheme.  Members noted 
the issues experienced by users of the Dial a Ride service, together with 
meetings and information that had been sought from different contacts at 
Transport for London over the previous years. 
 
It was noted that consultants had been employed by TfL to carry out a Review of 
London‟s Social Needs Transport Market findings.  A brief had been prepared 
and shared with the sub-committee.  The sub-committee were keen to talk to TfL 
in order to progress and improve the service for residents in Havering. 
 
In January 2015, the Sub-Committee met with a local Dial a Ride user to find out 
the concerns and issues faced on a daily basis by residents who used the Dial a 
Ride service.  Members noted that since a new computerised scheduling system 
(Trapeze) had been implemented in 2008, the service had not been as efficient.  
Prior to the computerised system Dial a Ride could complete approximately 30 
trip a day in Havering, however now they could only complete 16 trips a day.  
The system could not take account of group booking i.e. two members travelling 
together from the same location, or in the same street at the same time.  
Frequently Dial a Ride would send a separate vehicle for each individual.  Other 

Page 25



issues included only one way travel with no return trips and difficulty in obtaining 
trips at weekends and evenings. 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that they would continue to progress the issues 
highlighted with TfL. 
 
At its meeting in March 2015, the Chairman informed the Sub-Committee that 
the Vice-Chair and herself had met with representatives from Transport for 
London and Senior Officers from the Council to discuss the matter.  A very 
productive meeting had been held, however due to the confidential nature of the 
meeting nothing further could be provided at this stage.  As things progressed 
the Sub-Committee would be updated accordingly. 
 

14. Council Continuous Improvement Model 
 
In accordance with the Council‟s Continuous Improvement Model the Sub-
Committee received an update on the following Cabinet reports: 
 
Section 75 Agreement with North East London NHS Foundation Trust – A 
partnership arrangement between Havering and North East London NHS 
Foundation Trust (NELFT) had been established to provide mental health 
services for adults and older adults in Havering.  The first Section 75 agreement 
for mental health was in 2009, and was renewed in 2013.  Money was pooled 
between LBH and NELFT to deliver the service, and council staff were seconded 
to NELFT. 
 
The budget for mental health services was outlined with the council contributing 
£11.88 million for the staffing and £1.25 million for commissioned services, with 
NELFT contributing £14.5 million. 
 
The Sub-Committee was able to view a number of performance indicators for 
2014/15 associated with mental health in Havering.  It was noted that nationally 
for some years the key priority had been to support people with mental health 
issues to live as independently as possible, with less reliance on institutional 
settings (such as hospital beds and residential care settings), and Havering‟s 
activity information reflected this.  It was also noted that the percentage of 
people with mental health being detained under the Mental Health Act rose in 
June, although it was not clear the full details of this spike. 
 
Arranging for the provision of domiciliary care to adults – A framework had been 
agreed in November 2012 which commissioned a service where care agencies 
provided home care.  At the time of the agreement there were twelve providers 
identified, this had then dropped to eleven.  The total framework value was £37 
million over a four year term; the service was half way through its term. 
 
The Su
[...]
kle demand and prioritise EHI&P services.  This had been aligned to 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the Care Act Programme and the draft 
Directorate Plan.  There were five pilots about the start which would feed into the 
Implementation Plan.  Whilst this was a Directorate Strategy, it was likely to 
evolve into a Council-wide and partner-wide strategy. 
 

 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 

Page 29



 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None – narrative report only. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
While the work of the Committee can impact on all members of the community, there 
are no implications arising from this specific report which is a narrative of the 
Committee‟s work over the past year.  
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Minutes of meetings of Individuals  Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee 2014/15. 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	7 PROCESS OF DISCHARGE FROM HOSPITAL
	8 PROVISION OF CARE AVAILABLE
	9 INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
28 April 2015 (7.00  - 9.15 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors June Alexander (Chairman), Philip Hyde (Vice-Chair), Darren Wise, 
Ray Best, Viddy Persaud, Keith Roberts and Roger Westwood 
 
 
44 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the sub-committee held on 24 March 2015 
were agreed and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 BETTER CARE FUND  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation from the Care Act Programme 
Manager on the Better Care Fund (BCF).  It was noted that the fund would 
consist of at least £3.8 billion, with £1.9 billion NHS funding and £1.9 billion 
from existing 2014/15 funding.  This comprised of £130 million for carers, 
£300 million for reablement, £354 million capital and £1.1 billion existing 
transferred from health to social care.  The fund was topped up by the Local 
Authority and the CCG to take account of local needs, bringing the total fund 
to £5.3 billion. 
 
Members noted that the key drivers for the BCF were wellbeing, prevention 
and person centred care.  Officers explained how the submission had been 
made to the Government and how further works and assurances were 
needed before the BCF could be approved.  The Havering BCF was fully 
approved in September 2014. 
 
It was noted that there were seven schemes that fed into the BCF, these 
were: 

 Front door information and advice 

 Integrated Localities 

 Integrated Care Pathways 

 Carers and the Voluntary Sector 

 Learning Disabilities and Support 

 Long Term Conditions 

 Integrated Commissioning 
 
Officers explained that these schemes were all at different stages, however 
it was hoped that the Integrated Localities would be piloted in September 
2015, for a 12 month period.  The scheme would see the co-location of 
social workers into the community hubs creating an Integrated Joint Social 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 April 2015 

 

 

 

Care Team.  It was hoped that the pilot will inform the service on how 
operations should continue in the future.   
 
Members agreed that they would wish for the results of the pilot to come 
back to this Sub-Committee in the future. 
 
 

46 FUNDING REFORM UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee received an update on the Funding Reform.  This was 
introduced by the Care Act which took effect from April 2015.  The Funding 
Reform introduced a new national eligibility criteria and a national deferred 
funding scheme.  All regional groups had fed into the draft guidance to 
prepare for the change.  Officers stated that the change would be significant 
and would have a financial impact on the authority and an increase in the 
number of care packages. 
 
Members noted that the Capital Threshold would be raised from £23,000 up 
to £118,000, this included all personal assets so no-one would have to sell 
their home or deplete there assets.  Home care was set at £27,000 but on a 
sliding scale. 
 
Officers informed the sub-committee that the Care Cap had been well 
publicised through a national campaign, but individuals still needed to be 
aware that the cap was at £72,000, which is the most that anyone would 
pay in a lifetime for care.  Individuals would still have to contribute to living 
cost, of approximately £230 a week.  This is a risk that the local authority 
will have to manage. 
 
Members asked if a basic guide to the eligibility and caps could be 
circulated. 
 
 

47 PROCESS OF DISCHARGE FROM HOSPITAL  
 
A report on the Process of Discharge from Hospital was received by the 
Sub-Committee. It outlined the process used by the Joint Assessment and 
Discharge (JAD) Team at Queens and King Georges Hospitals to facilitate 
appropriate and timely discharge from hospital. 
 
The JAD was formed of staff from Havering and Barking and Dagenham 
Social Care teams, BHRUT and NELFT health staff, working and managed 
together as one team responsible for all Havering and Barking and 
Dagenham hospital discharges that require Social Care services.  The JAD 
was a multi-disciplinary team of Social Workers, Nurses and administrative 
staff.  Its role was to minimise delays, and in the main they had improved 
the performance of discharges by 17%.  The JAD were based around the 
ward groups and attend the daily ward rounds where discharges were 
discussed. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 April 2015 

 

 

 

Members raised issues around individuals being taken into hospital when 
they also had carer responsibilities and asked what would happen to the 
spouse.  Officers stated that the dependent would not be admitted to 
hospital but instead be referred to the Crisis Treatment Team who would 
deal with the needs of the individual, possibly though respite care.  Officers 
stated that Emergency Care Plans should be put in place stating what 
needs to happen in the event of an emergency, if their main carer goes into 
hospital. 
 
It was noted that Care Home places were available at short notice for 
individuals over the age of 65.  This was more difficult for people with 
mental health conditions or learning disabilities.  The same rules would 
apply as set out in the Funding Reform in relation of payment of care. 
 
 

48 PROVISION OF CARE AVAILABLE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report on the provision of care available.  It 
was noted that there were a total of 124 providers across a number of 
service areas.  All providers were on a framework agreement and had to 
adhere to the terms and conditions of the London Borough of Havering for 
referrals.  This framework was up for renewal shortly. 
 
Care provision work on permanent billing, which is charged, in full, to the 
council who then passed onto the individual.  This is only to pay for the care 
received and not travelling time.  It was confirmed that the permanent billing 
was calculated on a tracking and monitoring system of care. 
 
Members asked about what was expected from home carers in the time 
allocated to an individual together with the pay they receive.  Members 
wished to understand that individuals were receiving value for money.  
Officers stated that the Care Act required local authorities to look at what 
was a good outcome for an individual, to improve that person’s wellbeing 
and to provide a more flexible service around the needs of the individual 
rather than specific tasks undertaken. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the current unit cost for care was 
£14.92 an hour.  This was the fourth highest in London and one of the 
highest nationally.  The minimum wage was £7.50 per hour; however this 
did not include any travel costs, mileage or national insurance. Members 
raised concerns that at the minimum wage the quality of staff would lack if 
the pay was so low. 
 
Officers explained that they would be looking at care worker pay to ensure 
that the right remuneration was in place.  A Market Position Statement was 
being worked on to resolve this issue.  The Sub-Committee requested that 
an item on this work together with the Market Position Statement be 
included on a future agenda. 
 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 28 April 2015 

 

 

 

 
49 INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE ANNUAL 

REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Sub-Committee received and noted its Annual Report for the municipal 
year 2014/15.  This would now being presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board and then onto Full Council. 
 

50 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
A number of items were suggested for future agendas, these were: 
 

 Monitoring of the quality and value of money of home care 

 Better Care Fund – update on Intergrated Localities scheme 

 Dial a Ride 

 Invitation to care users to understand their expectations. 
 

51 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman updated the Sub-Committee on the Dial 
a Ride development that had taken place.  A letter of intent had been 
received from Transport for London setting out a more inclusive service for 
the users of Havering. 
 
Members discussed the recent visits to two care homes in relation to the 
Dementia and Diagnosis Topic Group.  Members raised concerns they had 
found whilst on the visits. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


